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Board of Zoning Adjustments 
Staff Report 

Monthly Meeting 

Monday, August 12, 2013 

 

 

Docket Number: 146-13 

Prepared by: Derek I. Scheerer 

 

Applicant or Agent:  Green Wing Properties New Orleans, LLC 

Property Location:  501 South Bernadotte Street  Zip: 70119 

Bounding Streets:  S. Bernadotte St., Baudin St., Julia St., & I-10.    

Square Number:  838     Lot: None  

Zoning District: LI- Light Industrial/ Inner City Urban Corridor    

Historic District:  None      ZBM: B-12 

Existing Use: Vacant Lot       Planning District: 4 

Proposed Use:  Restaurant 

 

Request Citation: This request is for variances from the provisions of Article 7, Section 7.3.7 

(Table 7.C), Article 15, Section 15.2.1 (Table 15.A), and Article 15, Section 15.3.2 (Table 15.G) 

of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Request:   

This request is to permit the construction of a restaurant with excessive floor area ratio, 

insufficient off-street parking, and insufficient off-street loading.   

 

Requested Waivers: 

Section 7.3.7 (Table 7.C) – Floor Area Ratio  

Permitted:  1.0   Proposed: 1.97   Waiver: 0.97 

Section 15.2.1 (Table 15.A) – Off-Street Parking  

Required:  21 Spaces  Proposed: 0 Spaces   Waiver: 21 Spaces 

Section 15.3.2 (Table 15.G) – Off-Street Loading  

Required:  1 Space  Proposed: 0 Spaces   Waiver: 1 Space 
 

Project Description 
 

The subject site is located in an LI Light Industrial District at the corner of South Bernadotte and 

Baudin Streets in the Mid-City neighborhood.
1
  The site is an irregular triangle shaped lot with 

three (3) right-of-way frontages.  The site measures forty-five feet five inches (45’5”) in length 

along South Bernadotte Street, sixty-nine feet eight inches (69’8”) in length along Baudin Street, 

and eighty-three feet seven inches (83’7”) in length along the Pontchartrain Expressway right-of-

                                                 
1
 The South Bernadotte Street and Pontchartrain Expressway (former Julia Street) right-of-ways adjacent to the site 

are undeveloped right-of ways.  These sections range from gravel ‘paper’ streets to completely unimproved right-of-

ways that are overgrown with vegetative cover. 
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way.  The total lot area of the site is approximately one thousand five hundred eighty-two (1,582) 

square feet.    

 

Currently, the lot is vacant and contains a small concrete foundation 

at the Baudin Street and Pontchartrain Expressway corner.  A 

Sanborn Map from 1996, shown in Figure 1, indicates that the site at 

one time was developed with a two-story commercial structure, 

which appears to have been located on all three (3) property lines.  

Although it is difficult to tell, based on the location of the structure, 

it appears that the site may not have previously provided off-street 

parking or off-street loading for the commercial use at that time.  

However, at some point, the commercial structure was demolished, 

and an accessory shed was placed on the site.  The staff cannot 

determine when the commercial structure existed on the site or when 

it was demolished.  The owner of the accessory structure appeared 

before the Board in 2009 and indicated that the shed had been present on the site for 

approximately ten (10) years.
 2

 

 

The applicant proposes to construct a new two-story restaurant on the site.  The proposed 

restaurant will occupy the majority of the site except for small portions located at the South 

Bernadotte Street and Pontchartrain Expressway, and Baudin Street and Pontchartrain 

Expressway corners.  The overall square footage of the building will be approximately three 

thousand one hundred fourteen (3,114) square feet of under-roof area.  The applicant does not 

propose to provide onsite off-street parking or off-street loading for the restaurant.  

 

The first floor of the building will consist of two (2) general seating areas, a gallery area along 

South Bernadotte Street, and an indoor enclosed area.
3
  The first floor will also include an eight 

(8) seat indoor bar area, a three (3) machine video poker area, a unisex single restroom, a storage 

area beneath the second floor stairs, outdoor stairs that access the second floor, and a kitchen.  

The main entrance to the restaurant will be located in the middle of the building along the South 

Bernadotte Street side by way of the outdoor seating area.  The stairs accessing the main 

entrance will encroach into the South Bernadotte Street right-of-way.  A rear door accessing the 

kitchen area will be located in the rear section of the building along the Pontchartrain 

Expressway side.  The stairs accessing the kitchen will encroach into the Pontchartrain 

Expressway right-of-way.  Behind the building, partially within the Baudin Street and 

Pontchartrain Expressway corner of the site, and partially in the Pontchartrain Expressway right-

of-way, the applicant proposes to locate an enclosed dumpster.
4
  

 

                                                 
2
 BZA 243-09.  Waiver for accessory structure without a main use.  Approved subject to two (2) provisos. 

3
 All seating areas for the restaurant in the submitted plans are undetailed and fail to include table or seating 

numbers. 
4
 All encroachments into the public right-of-way require leases of servitude or purchase of the public property.  On 

April 10, 2013, the applicant appeared before the Planning Advisory Committee to lease the South Bernadotte Street 

and Pontchartrain Expressway right-of-ways adjacent to the site.  The Committee passed a motion of no objection 

subject to further review by the Department of Property Management Division of Real Estate and Records, and the 

Department of Public Works.  On May 21, 2013, an intent to proceed letter was issued to the applicant for the 

leases; however, the lease is subject to City Council approval and this has not yet occurred.   

Figure 1 
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The second story of the restaurant will consist of two (2) separate outdoor seating areas.  The 

first area, located along the South Bernadotte Street side of the building, is a double gallery area 

nearly identical in size to the first floor gallery seating area below it.  The second seating area, 

which occupies the majority of the second floor area, will be a covered patio area that will 

include a bar area.  The plans do not indicate the number of tables, seating or the size and 

location of the proposed bar.  The second floor of the restaurant will also include a women’s and 

a men’s bathrooms along the Baudin Street side of the second floor, and an A/C equipment room 

located above the kitchen at the Baudin Street and Pontchartrain Expressway corner of the 

building. 

 

The LI District permits a maximum floor area ratio of 1.0.  The applicant proposes a floor area 

ratio of 1.97, which requires a waiver of 0.97.  The proposed restaurant use requires an off-street 

to be supplied at a ratio of one (1) space per one hundred fifty (150) square feet of gross floor 

area.  The proposed three thousand one hundred fourteen (3,114) square feet of floor area 

requires the site to provide twenty-one (21) off-street parking spaces.  The applicant does not 

propose to provide on-site off-street parking, which requires a waiver of twenty-one (21) spaces.  

Restaurant uses with gross floor areas between two thousand and ten thousand (2,000 – 10,000) 

square feet are required to provide one (1) off-street loading area.  The applicant does not 

propose to supply off-street loading, which requires a waiver of one (1) off-street loading space.   

 

The subject property is located within an Inner-City Urban Corridor Overlay District.  As per 

Article 10, Section 10.3A of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance the proposed development 

must obtain design review approval.     
 

Surrounding Development 
 

The petitioned site is located within a small LI Light Industrial District, which encompasses 

three (3) city blocks generally located adjacent to the Pontchartrain Expressway right-of-way.  

The major streets bounding the site are the Pontchartrain Expressway, Banks Street, and South 

Carrolton Avenue.  A few of the existing commercial uses in this portion of the LI District are 

blighted, and appear to be abandoned; however, several uses remain in active commerce.  To the 

south of the site is a large RD-2 Two-Family Residential District that generally stretches from 

the site southward to South Carrolton Avenue.  The development character of this area is mostly 

residential with properties developed with single- to multi-family uses.  Some non-conforming 

neighborhood commercial uses can be found in this area.  Immediately adjacent to the site is St. 

Patrick Playground.  An unimproved paper street section of South Bernadotte Street, which dead 

ends at I-10, separates the subject property and the playground.  As noted in the staff’s field 

investigation and Google Maps, commercial uses in the industrial area adjacent to the site 

generally provide some degree of off-street parking for their uses.   

 

The staff is unable to determine if these sites provide the full requirement of off-street parking, 

the required off-street loading, or if the sites exceed the required floor area ratio of the district for 

their uses.  However, it does appear that five (5) of the six (6) identified commercial sites do 

provide some level off-street parking and loading, and four (4) of the six (6) sites do not appear 

to exceed the floor area ratio.  The staff is unable to locate any applications to, or approvals by 
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the Board for waiver of excessive floor area ratio, off-street parking for commercial uses, or off-

street loading spaces.   

 

Impact and Analysis 
 

According to the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, the Board of Zoning Adjustments must 

consider the following criteria in order to determine what impact the requested variance would 

have on adjacent properties if it were approved.  The procedure affords an applicant relief from 

the strict requirements of the zoning law when unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty exists.   

 

1. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other lands, structures, 

or buildings in the same zoning district?  

 

Yes.  The applicant’s site is an irregularly shaped triangle lot surrounded by three (3) 

right-of-ways.  Although the district does not have minimum lot size requirements, the 

subject corner lot is small and would be substandard for many commercial and residential 

districts in the city.  The irregularity of the site creates a condition where it would be 

difficult to provide the full requirement, if not any off-street parking, or off-street loading 

for many of the uses permitted in the district.  However, although some are larger sites 

with irregularly shaped lots, 2951 Banks Street, 4900 South Anthony Street, 424 South 

Anthony Street, 4809 Julia Street, and 441 South Bernadotte Street all appear to provide 

some off-street parking, and do not exceed the floor area ratio for the district. 

 

2. Will the literal interpretation of the provisions of the ordinance deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district?  

 

No/Yes.  As previously noted with regard to floor area ratio and off-street parking, in this 

portion of the district it appears that no site exceeds the floor area ratio for the district, 

and all sites provide some degree of off-street parking for their uses, albeit not the full 

requirement.  However, it does not appear that all sites provide off-street loading. 

 

3. Do any special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant 

or any other person who may have (or had) an interest in the property? 

 

Yes.  The applicant proposes to over develop the subject site.  The proposed two-story 

restaurant on the small irregularly shaped site will not meet the requirements of the 

Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance for maximum floor area ratio, off-street parking, or 

off-street loading.  The proposed over development includes encroachments into public 

right-of-ways for the restaurant’s stairs, landings, and refuse containment that cannot be 

contained onsite due to the building’s size.  Although the site is small, the applicant can 

propose a development that better fits the confines of the site.   
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4. Will the granting of the variance confer on the applicant any special privilege, which 

is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district or similarly situated?   

 

To the degrees proposed, the granting of the proposed variances for excessive floor area 

ratio, and insufficient off-street parking, will bestow special privilege on the applicant 

denied to other similarly situated properties.  The currently proposed two-story 

restaurant, which will encompass almost the entirety of the site, is unprecedented in this 

portion of the district.  Other similarly irregular sites do not appear to exceed the 

maximum floor area ratios for their sites, including the smaller sites with similar overall 

lot areas.  Additionally, these other sites provide some degree of off-street parking for 

their uses.  However, it does appear that these sites do not supply the full requirement of 

off-street parking for their uses, and several do not appear to supply off-street loading.     

 

5. Will the variance(s), if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

 

Yes/No.  Although, as mentioned above, other commercial uses in this portion of the 

district do not appear to supply the full requirement of off-street parking or off-street 

loading for their uses, they appear to supply some off-street parking.  The proposed size 

of the restaurant generates an off-street parking demand that may not be able to be 

absorbed by available on-street capacity.  The subject site is located next to an active 

public playground that has several ball fields.  The playground does not supply off-street 

parking and during peak activity times, generally in the evenings and on weekends, users 

of the playground park on street in the mostly residential neighborhood.  The proposed 

restaurant use, with its intensity of off-street parking that will not be provided, will 

exacerbate the congested on-street parking situation in the area during these peak times.  

This may alter the essential residential character of the locality to the south and east of 

the site.  However, if the proposed restaurant was smaller, and required less of an off-

street parking waiver, the on street parking availability of the neighborhood may be able 

to absorb those spaces.    

 

6. Will strict adherence to the property regulations result in a demonstrable hardship 

upon the owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience?  

 

In part.  Due to the size of the site, almost any development, commercial or residential, 

will require a package of waivers for off-street parking, off-street loading, or for setbacks.  

However, as depicted in the degree of the current waiver requests, the proposed 

development of the site is too intense for the size of the site.  The proposed two-story 

restaurant use, which has one of the most intense off-street parking requirements for 

permitted uses in the district, is too intense for the site.  Additionally, the proposed two-

story development is almost double the permitted maximum floor area ratio for the 

district.  The applicant has the ability to reduce the size of the proposed building to better 

meet the requirements of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, or propose a different 

less intense use of the property, which may also better meet the requirements of the 

Ordinance.  
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7. Is the purpose of the variance based exclusively upon a desire to serve the 

convenience or profit of the property owner, or other interested party(s)? 

 

Yes.  The applicant proposes to overdevelop a small irregular site with a building that is 

too large and too intense for the site’s size. 

 

8. Will the variance be detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to other 

property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located? 

 

No.  None of these impacts are associated with the proposal.  If granted, the proposal will 

not affect the public welfare or be injurious to other properties or improvements in the 

area.   

 

9. Will the variance impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, 

substantially increase traffic congestion in the public street, increase the danger of 

fire, or endanger the public safety? 

 

Yes.  The variance request for off-street parking may substantially increase traffic 

congestion in the public street surrounding the site.  The subject site is located next to a 

public playground with several ball fields.  The playground does not supply off-street 

parking and during active times, generally in the evening and on weekends, users of the 

playground park all through the neighborhood.  The proposed restaurant use, with its 

intensity of off-street parking that will not be provided, will exacerbate the congested on-

street parking situation in the area.    

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Based on this report, the staff does not believe the request satisfies the nine criteria as they 

pertain to the requested floor area ratio variance, or the number of off-street parking spaces 

requested, but does satisfy the nine criteria for a smaller number of off-street parking spaces and 

for the requested off-street loading variance.  Therefore, the staff recommends DENIAL WITH 

PREJUDICE of the requested variance for floor area ratio, recommends MODIFIED 

APPROVAL of the request for off-street parking, APPROVING an off-street parking variance 

of ten (10) spaces, and recommends APPROVAL of the off-street loading variance, subject to 

the following provisos: 

 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Safety and Permits, the 

applicant shall submit site, floor, and elevation plans to the Board of Zoning Adjustments 

staff for review and approval.  The applicant shall also submit site, floor, and elevation 

plans to the City Planning Commission staff for compliance with the Inner-City Urban 

Corridor standards.  These plans shall be the plans for which the building permit is 

issued.   

a. The applicant shall either reduce the size of the structure or provide the additional 

required parking off-site in conjunction with the requirements of Article, 15, Section 

15.2.4 – Joint Use of Off-Site Facilities of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance. 
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b. The applicant shall obtain a lease of servitude from the Department of Property 

Management’s Division of Real Estate and Records for all encroachments into a 

public right-of-way adjacent to the site.  Encroachments for trash storage shall not be 

permitted. 

c. The applicant shall indicate the location of dumpsters or trash storage containers on 

the site plan for final approval.  At no time other than during trash pick-up shall trash, 

dumpsters, or trash storage containers be located on/within, or visible from the public 

right-of-way. 

d. All signage shall comply with Article 10, Section 10.3A.6(3) Signage of the 

Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, subject to the review and approval of the staff of 

the City Planning Commission. 

 

2. The applicant shall submit a litter abatement program letter to the Department of 

Sanitation for review and approval.  The letter shall include the stated location of litter 

storage, the type, and quantity of trash receptacles, the frequency of litter pickup by a 

contracted trash removal company, and the clearing of all litter from the sidewalks and 

street rights-of-way.  The name and phone number of the owner/operator of the 

development shall be included in this letter to be kept on file in case of any violation. 

 

3. The applicant shall restore the sidewalks and curbs on all street frontages located within 

the public right-of-way adjacent to the site, subject to the review and approval of the 

Department of Public Works. 

 

4. The applicant shall plant one (1) street tree in the public right-of-way adjacent to the site 

for every thirty feet (30’) of street frontage, subject to the review and approval of the 

Department of Parks and Parkways. 

 

5. The proposed use shall function as a bona fide restaurant.  Alcoholic beverage service for 

consumption on premises shall be provided only in combination with food service.  Food 

service and non-alcoholic beverage sales shall comprise at least fifty percent (50%) of the 

revenue for the restaurant and a full food menu shall be available at all times that the 

restaurant is open as per Article 10, Section 10-53. Class A Permits of the City of New 

Orleans Code of Ordinances. 

a. The applicant shall not operate the business between the hours of 12:00 a.m. and 6:00 

a.m., Monday – Sunday. 

b. The use of disposable or “go” cups shall be prohibited. 

c. Exterior signage or signage affixed to or mounted directly in a window that can be 

seen from the public right-of-way indicating the sale of alcoholic beverages or the 

presence of video poker machines shall be prohibited. 

 

 


